

Charges with One Head
(No. XXVIII(II), Schedule V, Act V,1898)
Sections 221, 222, 223, Code of Criminal Procedure)

Name & Office of

ST 09 (April) 2026
S.C. No. 26 of 2025 (POCSO)
Ref: Matelli PS Case No. 93/25 dated 07.06.2025
u/s 06 of POCSO Act

I, Sri Sanjoy Ranjan Paul
Judge, Spl. Court (under POCSO Act)
Mal, Jalpaiguri.

hereby charge you

name of the accused person/s

Baijanath Mahali @ Baijnath Mahali

as follows-

(3)My cognizance or
the cognizance of the
Court of Sessions

That the parents of VG went to Delhi three year's ago and kept the VG under your care. But you on 23.05.2025 at around 22:00 hours, have committed penetrative sexual assault upon the VG when she was alone at her house then she was aged about 12 years and that you thereby committed an offence punishable under **Section 4 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012** and within the cognizance of this Court.

(4) In cases tried
by Magistrate, "by the said court"
charge

And I hereby direct you to be tried by the said Court on the said charge.

The contents of the charge is read over and explained to the accused person to which he pleads not guilty by saying 'ami nirdosh' and claims to be tried.

Dated this **21st day of April, 2026**

Judge, Special Court,
Mal, Jalpaiguri

ST 09 (April) 2026
S.C. No. 26 of 2025 (POCSO)
Ref: Matelli PS Case No. 93/25 dated 07.06.2025
u/s 06 of POCSO Act

Order No. 01 dated 21.04.2026

Today is fixed for appearance and charge.

Accused **Baijanath Mahali @ Baijnath Mahali** is physically present in Court.

Ld. Addl PP is found present. Ld. Advocate for the accused is also found present.

Ld. Addl P.P. is ready for framing of charge. The matter for consideration of charge of the above accused is taken up for hearing in presence of both sides.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record.

On perusal of the statement of the witnesses, medical report and statement of VG during investigation vis a vis the other materials on record, I find that a prima facie case has been made out against the above named accused **under Section 04 of POCSO Act**.

Accordingly charge is framed against the above accused **under Section 04 of POCSO Act**. The contents of the charge is read over and explained to the accused in his own language in presence of his Ld. Advocate to which he pleaded not guilty by saying 'ami nirdosh' and claimed to be tried.

The charge framed in separate sheets be kept with the record.

Fix 05.06.2026 for evidence of VG and complainant.

Issue summons accordingly. Accused as before.

Dic. & Corrected by me

Judge, Special Court, POCSO Act
Mal, Jalpaiguri

Judge, Special Court,
Mal, Jalpaiguri